Decision Reference: 2024-25 0001



THE POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR CLEVELAND

DECISION RECORD FORM

REQUEST: For Police and Crime Commissioner appr
--

Title: Domestic Abuse Perpetrator's with Multiple Unmet Needs Coordinator Extension

Executive Summary:

Further to <u>DRF 23/24 0022</u> which outlines the decision made in 2023 to fund Harbour to deliver a service to tackle domestic abuse perpetrators with multiple unmet needs until July 2024, this decision covers the PCC's agreement to grant an extension of the current arrangements to 31 March 2025. There are no other changes to the grant agreement regarding this service.

This decision is based upon the following considerations:

- Short-term duration of current delivery of the unmet needs perpetrator service and desire to glean further insights regarding effectiveness and impact
- Delay in the completion of the Cleveland-wide Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Strategy which will inform longer-term commissioning intentions regarding a Cleveland-wide partnership commitment to tackling perpetrators
- Outstanding needs assessment focusing upon both victims and perpetrator's of domestic abuse which will inform the PCC's future commissioning intentions
- Desire to align the timing of commissioning of perpetrator provision with domestic abuse victims provision which is in progress to inform delivery from 1 April 2025
- Desire to avoid a gap in provision for perpetrators with multiple unmet needs from August 2024 – March 2025

Funding available to the OPCC for this extension to 31 March 2025 is £24,613.28

Following a briefing with PCC, Matt Storey, on 8 July 2024 the allocation of an additional £24,613.28 to extend the current grant arrangements (OPCC-000317) regarding delivery of the Domestic Abuse - Perpetrator's with Multiple Unmet Needs Coordinator provision from 1 August 2024 to 31 March 2025 was approved.

Decision:

To award Harbour £24,613.28 to extend the delivery of the Domestic Abuse - Perpetrator's with Multiple Unmet Needs Coordinator service.

The funding will cover the period 1 August 2024 – 31 March 2025.

OPCC Lead Officer: Tracey Brittain		Works	
Contractor Details (if applicable): Harbour Support	rt Services		
Implications:			
Has consideration been taken of the following:	Yes	No	
Financial			
Legal			
Equality & Diversity			

Lluman Dinhta				i I		
Human Rights Sustainability		<u> </u>]		
Risk]		
(If yes please prov	/ide further	detail	s belo	w)		
(iii you promot pro-				,		
Decision Required – Supporting Information	1					
Financial Implications: (Must include comment decision has financial implications)	ts of the PC	CC's C	hief Fi	nanc	e Office	er where th
The funding to support this decision is available important that the work is completed during the this area for future years.						
Legal Implications: (Must include comments of the implication)	he Monitorir	ng Offic	cer whe	ere th	e decis	ion has lega
There are no legal implications arising from thi	is decision.		- 2 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6			
Equality and Diversity Implications:						
This funding will support perpetrators of dome will not impact other EDI considerations.	estic abuse	and in	form v	ictim	safety	planning. It
Human Rights Implications:						
N/A						
Sustainability Implications:						
Funding is in place until 31st March 2025 – OPO term commissioning intentions for perpetrate Strategy.						
Risk Management Implications:					***************************************	
N/A						
OFFICER APPROVAL			V PASSIBLA Milando ana			

Monitoring Officer:

I have been consulted about the decision and confirm that financial, legal, and equalities advice has been taken into account. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner.

Signed	. 1	Date	19.07.24
	LOlelroyd		

	4.4444444444444444444444444444444444444	
Police and Crime Commissioner:		
The above request HAS my approval.		
Signed Matther Storag	Date	

